are collectively evaluated for impairment. These loans therefore represent a consistent reconciling item between the tables at each period end,
including December 31, 2016. Huntington’s nonaccrual policy for mortgage and home equity loans is 150 and 120 days past due, respectively.
Accordingly, it has been concluded that we will be unable to collect amounts due in accordance with the contractual terms and thus, these
loans are impaired. However, as these loans are evaluated for impairment on a collective basis under ASC 450, the carrying value of the loan
and related allowance is excluded from the individually evaluated for impairment allowance disclosure in accordance with the exception
permitted under ASC 310-10-35-13-a for smaller balance homogeneous loans.

Quantitative Assessment

The quantitative impact of the spreadsheet error to the December 31, 2016 impaired loan table as well as the impact of changes made
during third quarter 2017 on the December 31, 2016 allowance segmentation table are shown below:

Securities and Exchange Commission
Mr. Gus Rodriguez
Page 3

Pro Forma Adjusted 2016 10-K Allowance Segmentation

(dollar amounts in thousands)  Commercial  Consumer  Total
ALLL at December 31, 2016:

Portion of ALLL balance:
Attributable to loans individually evaluated for impairment  $ 22,084  $ 21,795  $ 43,879
Attributable to loans collectively evaluated for impairment  429,007  165,527  594,534

Total ALLL balance  $ 451,091  $ 187,322  $ 638,413
Loan and Lease Ending Balances at December 31, 2016:

Portion of loan and lease ending balance:
Attributable to purchased credit-impaired loans  $ 102,380  $ —  $ 102,380
Individually evaluated for impairment  557,207  636,217  1,193,424
Collectively evaluated for impairment  34,700,026  30,883,847  65,583,873

Total loans and leases evaluated for impairment  $ 35,359,613  $ 31,520,064  $ 66,879,677

2016 10-K Allowance Segmentation - As Originally Reported

(dollar amounts in thousands)  Commercial  Consumer  Total
ALLL at December 31, 2016:

Portion of ALLL balance:
Attributable to loans individually evaluated for impairment  $ 10,525  $ 11,021  $ 21,546
Attributable to loans collectively evaluated for impairment  440,566  176,301  616,867

Total ALLL balance  $ 451,091  $ 187,322  $ 638,413
Loan and Lease Ending Balances at December 31, 2016:

Portion of loan and lease ending balance:
Attributable to purchased credit-impaired loans  $ 102,380  $ —  $ 102,380
Individually evaluated for impairment  415,624  457,890  873,514
Collectively evaluated for impairment  34,841,609  31,062,174  65,903,783

Total loans and leases evaluated for impairment  $ 35,359,613  $ 31,520,064  $ 66,879,677

Allowance Segmentation - Adjustments

(dollar amounts in thousands)  Commercial  Consumer  Total
ALLL at December 31, 2016:

Portion of ALLL balance:
Attributable to loans individually evaluated for impairment  $ 11,559  $ 10,774  $ 22,333
Attributable to loans collectively evaluated for impairment  (11,559)  (10,774)  (22,333)

Total ALLL balance  $ —  $ —  $ —
Loan and Lease Ending Balances at December 31, 2016:

Portion of loan and lease ending balance:
Attributable to purchased credit-impaired loans  $ —  $ —  $ —
Individually evaluated for impairment  141,583  178,327  319,910
Collectively evaluated for impairment  (141,583)  (178,327)  (319,910)

Total loans and leases evaluated for impairment  $ —  $ —  $ —

Misclassification of individually/collectively evaluated allowance / total allowance  2.56%  5.75%  3.50%
Misclassification of individually/collectively evaluated loans / total loans  0.40%  0.57%  0.48%

Securities and Exchange Commission
Mr. Gus Rodriguez
Page 4

Pro Forma Adjusted 2016 10-K Impaired Loans

   Year Ended

 December 31, 2016  December 31, 2016

(dollar amounts in thousands)
Ending
Balance

Unpaid
Principal
Balance

Related
Allowance

Average
Balance

Interest
Income

Recognized

With no related allowance recorded: